
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Wednesday, 14 March 2018, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Democratic 

Services on telephone number 01905 844965 or by emailing 
democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP. To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact 
Emma James/Jo Weston 01905 844965, email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
websitehttp://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 6 March 2018 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 14 March 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester  
 
Membership 
 
Worcestershire County Council Mr P A Tuthill (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr G R Brookes, 

Mr P Grove, Prof J W Raine, Mrs M A Rayner, 
Mr C Rogers, Mr A Stafford and Mr R P Tomlinson 

 
District Councils Mr T Baker, Malvern Hills District Council 

Mr C Bloore, Bromsgrove District Council 
Mrs A Hingley, Wyre Forest District Council 
Mr M Johnson, Worcester City Council 
Mrs F Smith, Wychavon District Council 
Mrs N Wood-Ford, Redditch Borough Council 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services in writing or by email indicating the nature and 
content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working 
day before the meeting (in this case 13 March 2018). Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/email address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Previously circulated 
 

 

5  West Midlands Ambulance Service Update 
 

1 - 2 

6  Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up 
 

3 - 4 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2018 

 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 MARCH 2018 
 
WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE UPDATE 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) is to receive an update 
from West Midlands Ambulance Services (WMAS), from the Chief Executive and 
Director of Clinical Commissioning & Service Development. 
 
2. For the benefit of new HOSC Members, West Midlands Ambulance Service was 
authorised as a foundation trust in January 2013 and in line with the provisions of the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012, was licensed as a provider of NHS services on 1 April 
2013.  The Trust serves a population of 5.6 million, covering an area of more than 5000 
square miles across the whole of the West Midlands, including, in addition to 
Worcestershire, Herefordshire, Shropshire, Warwickshire, Staffordshire, Birmingham, 
Solihull and the Black Country. 

 
3. The most recent update to the HOSC was on 11 January 2017 and a link to this 
meeting can be found in the background papers section of this report.  

 

Scrutiny 
 

4. Whilst discussing the Trust's services in Worcestershire, HOSC members may 
want to reflect on its wider discussions with other local health economy stakeholders, 
including the challenge of servicing rural areas, sustaining services under financial 
pressures, hospital handovers, pressures on A&E and increased partnership working 
as part of the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sustainable Transformation 
Partnership. 

 
5. As part of recent induction sessions for the HOSC, several Members visited the 
Trust's headquarters and control centre at Brierley Hill in September 2017.  The 
HOSC also receives regular updates from the Lead Scrutiny Member for WMAS who 
regularly attends WMAS public Board Meetings and receives monthly news bulletins. 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

6. Members are invited to consider and comment on the information provided and 
whether any further scrutiny work is required at this stage. 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council; 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
 

Page 1



 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2018 

 

Specific Contact Points for this Report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel: 01905 844964 / 844965  
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this 
report: 
 

  Agendas and Minutes of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11 
January 2017 and 22 January 2014 and 19 June 2012 – available on the County 
Council website here 
 
 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Act=later&CId=141&D=201607191000&MD=ielistmeetings


   AGENDA ITEM 6 
       

 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2018 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
14 MARCH 2018 
 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ROUND-UP  
 

 

Summary 
 

1. To receive a round-up of information on: 

 County Council activities in relation to health 

 District Council activities in relation to health 

 NHS Board meetings 

 Consultations in Worcestershire 

 Urgent health issues in Worcestershire; and 

 Items for future meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Background 
 

2.   In order to ensure that Members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) are fully informed about issues relating to health scrutiny in Worcestershire, 
communication will be essential.  To assist in this, an item will be placed on the agenda for 
each meeting of the HOSC to consider consultations, County Council activities, District 
Council activities, urgent health issues arising in Worcestershire and future agenda items. 
Regard for the Council’s statutory requirements in relation to access to information will be 
critical. 

 

County Council Activities in Relation to Health 
 

3. A range of County Council services can impact upon and also be impacted upon by 
health services.  Recognising that the health-related work of the County Council will be 
of interest to the District Councillors on the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, an 
oral update on such activities, and on other matters the Chairman has been involved in, 
will be provided at each meeting by the Committee Chairman at each HOSC. 

 

District Council Activities in Relation to Health 
 

4. The statutory power of health scrutiny, including the power to require an officer of a 
local NHS body to attend before the Council, rests with the County Council.  However, it 
is recognised that a number of District Councils within Worcestershire are undertaking 
work in relation to local health issues, under their duty to promote the economic, social 
or environmental well-being of their area. 
 
5. Recognising that the work of the District Councils will be of value and interest to the 
wider HOSC, an oral update will be provided on such activities by District Councillors at 
each meeting of the HOSC. 
 

NHS Board Meetings 
 

6. To help HOSC Members to keep up to date and maintain their knowledge of health 
issues around the County, it was agreed that a 'Lead Member/s' would be identified for 

Page 3



 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 March 2018 

 

each of the local NHS bodies to attend their Board Meetings and then provide an oral 
update at each meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.   

 

Consultations in Worcestershire 
 

7. The HOSC has a duty to respond to local Health Trusts' consultations on any 
proposed substantial changes to local health services.  An oral update will be provided 
at each meeting of the HOSC on both developments relating to consultations previously 
undertaken and forthcoming consultations. 

 

Urgent Health Issues in Worcestershire 
 

8. Worcestershire County Council's constitution makes provision for urgent items to be 
considered.  Standing Order 12.2 specifies that the Chairman of the HOSC “may bring 
before the meeting and cause to be considered an item of business not specified in the 
summons or agenda where the Chairman is of the opinion, by reason of special 
circumstances (which shall be specified in the minutes) that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency”.  

 
9. Additionally, Standing Order 9.4.2 allows for the Chairman of the HOSC at any time 
to call a special meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Standing 
Order 9.4.3 allows for at least one quarter of the members of the HOSC to requisition a 
special meeting of the HOSC.  Such a requisition must be in writing, be signed by each 
of the Councillors concerned, identify the business to be considered and be delivered to 
the Director of Commercial and Change.  In accordance with Access to Information 
Rules, the Council must give five clear days' notice of any meeting.  

 

Items for Future Meetings 
 

10. It is necessary that the HOSC's ability to react to emerging health issues in a timely 
manner and the public’s expectation of this is balanced against Worcestershire County 
Council’s statutory duty to ensure that meetings and issues to be considered are open 
and transparent and meet legislative requirements.  This agenda item must not be used 
to raise non-urgent issues.  Any such issues should be raised with the Scrutiny Team at 
least two weeks in advance of a scheduled meeting of the HOSC. 

 

Contact Points 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcestershire County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this Report 
Emma James / Jo Weston, Overview and Scrutiny Officers, Tel; 01905 844964 / 844965 
Email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers 
In the opinion of the Proper Officer (in this case the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services) the following are the background papers relating to this report: 
 

 Worcestershire County Council Procedural Standing Orders, May 2015 which can 
be accessed here 

Page 4

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/57/worcestershire_councty_councils_constitution
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/downloads/download/57/worcestershire_councty_councils_constitution

	Agenda
	5 West Midlands Ambulance Service Update
	6 Health Overview and Scrutiny Round-up



Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 4 April 2018

Page No.  1

 Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Wednesday, 14 March 2018,  - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr P A Tuthill (Chairman), Ms P Agar, Mr P Grove, 
Prof J W Raine, Mrs M A Rayner, Mr C Rogers, 
Mr A Stafford, Mr R P Tomlinson, Mr C Bloore, 
Mrs A Hingley, Mr M Johnson, Mrs F Smith and 
Mrs N Wood-Ford

Also attended: West Midlands Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust: Dr 
Anthony Marsh and Mark Docherty
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS Trust: Maggs 
Shaughnessy and Richard Haynes

Sheena Jones (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Emma James (Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer)

Available Papers The members had before them: 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); 
B. Presentation handouts for item 5 (circulated at the 

Meeting)
C. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 

2018 (previously circulated).

(Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes).

870 Apologies and 
Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, 
including Cllr Chris Bloore, new representative for 
Bromsgrove District Council.

Apologies had been received from HOSC members Tony 
Baker and Bob Brookes, and from (non-member) 
Healthwatch.

871 Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip

None.

872 Public 
Participation

None.

873 Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



Page No.  2

the Previous 
Meeting The summary requested of proposed projects for capital 

expenditure at Worcestershire Royal hospital, had been 
received and circulated to HOSC members.

874 West Midlands 
Ambulance 
Service Update

In attendance for this item were:
Dr Anthony Marsh, Chief Executive
Mark Docherty, Executive Nurse and Director of Clinical 
Commissioning and Service Development

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
had requested an update from West Midlands 
Ambulance Service (WMAS) NHS Foundation Trust. A 
presentation had been circulated to HOSC members 
before the meeting (available on the website), and the 
Chief Executive and Executive Nurse highlighted the key 
points. The information provided included  details of the 
Service's history, WMAS's vision, strategic objectives and 
priorities, an overview of progress and plans for 2017/18, 
Winter preparations, activity, hospital handover delays, 
NHS 111, response times, challenges, reference costs, 
workforce, work with care homes and on births, clinical 
and quality indicators, WMAS sites and community 
response schemes.

Headlines included achievement of all new targets and 
WMAS' award of  ambulance service of the year. 98% of 
front line ambulances had a Paramedic on board, which 
was the highest skill mix in the country. WMAS was the 
only ambulance trust with an outstanding rating from the 
Care Quality Commission. The Service had the highest 
non-conveyance rate (45%) and had achieved 100% roll-
out of electronic patient records. 

The Winter period had been challenging but Dr Marsh 
believed the NHS was much better prepared than 
previously, which had avoided even worse outcomes.  
The additional Government funding announced in 
Autumn had allocated a small amount to WMAS, which it 
had used to improve hospital discharge. Already it was 
important to capture learning and plan for next Winter.

Dr Marsh had roles in several other national forums, for 
example the Joint Emergency Service Interoperability 
Programme, the National Ambulance Resilience Unit and 
the national response unit for countering terrorism.

Activity continued to be above the contracted level and 
growth this year had been unprecedented, with very 
steep increases in activity during the recent adverse 
weather in March; 5 March had been the busiest period 



Page No.  3

so far this year with over 5000 999 calls over a 24hour 
period. Annual increases of around 4% were predicted to 
continue. WMAS received payment for increased activity, 
and could deal with these increases; its biggest challenge 
was coping with hospital handovers, which were rapidly 
getting worse. 

Of the 23 hospitals worked with, most coped well but 5 
caused big concerns, perhaps because they were large 
hospitals.  However Worcestershire Royal Hospital 
(WRH) caused most concern, which was not a 
particularly big hospital. WMAS had written to WRH 3 
years previously to express concern, however handovers 
were now much worse, and it was felt, were reaching the 
point of compromising patient safety.

WMAS presented data to indicate that performance of 
the NHS111 contract was significantly poorer than in 
previous years. For example, during the previous month 
only 65% of calls had been answered in 60 seconds, 
against the target of 85%. If callers gave up and went 
elsewhere – such as to A&E or dialling 999 - this could 
generate unnecessary work for the health service. 

WMAS was the only ambulance service to achieve all 
new response targets, which were outlined to HOSC 
members.  New targets had been introduced following a 
review which WMAS had been involved in. 

WMAS had one of the lowest conveyance rates to A&E, 
which was contributed to by the paramedic presence, the 
benefit of which would continue to increase as their 
experience and competence grew.

Regarding current challenges, hospital reconfigurations 
created additional pressure throughout the region and 
while WMAS supported the clinical evidence behind 
reconfigurations, and was provided with additional 
funding for longer journeys, it was important to ensure 
that this did not harm patients.

WMAS was the best performing service in the country, 
despite having one of the lowest reference costs; 
important factors included a stable executive team, 
strong decision making, and support for staff. 

The Chief Clinical Nurse spoke about the WMAS's work 
to encourage care homes to use NHS111 or the patient's 
GP, rather than 999, in order to avoid unnecessary 
hospital visits, since the environment of a care home was 
more appropriate in many cases. However 999 should be 



Page No.  4

used if the patient was unresponsive. Greater take up of 
these concepts would be very beneficial.

Work on births, including appointment of a Midwifery lead 
post, was bringing improvements to what was a high risk 
part of the Service's work.

Dr Marsh praised community response schemes and 
encouraged HOSC members to get involved in local 
initiatives to facilitate more defibrillators in places with 
good public access.

The Chairman invited questions and the following main 
points were discussed:

 HOSC members were very impressed with the 
information presented and WMAS's performance, 
staff and leadership, which they saw as an 
exemplar for other NHS services.

 Regarding mechanisms for ensuring long-term 
good operational practice in the NHS, HOSC 
members were advised that a review of NHS 
efficiency was being led by Lord Carter and any 
ideas for ambulance services would be embraced.

 When asked whether ambulance services picked 
up shortfalls in other NHS provision, in particular 
primary care, the WMAS representatives believed 
this was the case.

 It was confirmed that handover delays and lost 
hours undoubtedly impacted on WMAS capacity 
and its ability to respond to patients elsewhere, 
and data for WRH and the Alexandra hospital in 
Redditch (The Alex) showing lost hours, and 
breakdown of handover delays were highlighted to 
the Committee. 

 HOSC members expressed concern about 
reported performance issues with NHS11.  The 
Chief Nurse advised that the contract, 
commissioned by clinical commissioning groups, 
had been run by WMAS until 2014/15.    WMAS 
had chosen not to tender for the latest contract 
because it did not have confidence in the 
specification.

 A member referred to incidences brought to her 
attention where it was suggested that mothers due 
to give birth had been transported long distances 
without their partners because of lack of available 
beds at WRH.  The WMAS representatives 
agreed this very unfortunate as such journeys 
were very difficult.

 Further details on work with care homes were 



Page No.  5

provided, which focused on encouraging a uniform 
system on respect forms – which recorded details 
of residents' preferred place for end of life care. 
This information was important, since ambulance 
crews would not know the patient and could only 
act on the information given to them at the scene.

 A HOSC member pointed out that medical care at 
care homes would be more consistent if residents 
were encouraged to register with the local GP, 
which Dr Marsh agreed with and tried to promote. 

 WMAS's approach to staff training was welcomed.
 HOSC members asked about data on lives saved 

through defibrillators and their use per parish? It 
was confirmed that there was very strong 
evidence that defibrillators saved lives and WMAS 
was very pleased about its successful application 
to be a vanguard to work with the British Heart 
Foundation, which included research on 
generating a regional database and ensuring 
defibrillators were in the best and most 24 hour 
accessible places – expansion of the use of 
defibrillators was welcomed by HOSC and was to 
be encouraged.

 The HOSC Chairman, who was also the Vice-
Chairman of Hereford and Worcester Fire and 
Rescue Service, asked whether WMAS had a 
policy for working with other services, which could 
benefit more rural areas and save money?  Dr 
Marsh advised that where ambulance services 
had relied on others, it had not been found to be 
any more effective or add value. Additionally, as a 
high performing service, WMAS had a very 
specific way of operating ambulances.  

Hospital handover delays/Winter pressures

The HOSC returned its focus to the issue of hospital 
handover delays highlighted in the presentation, and the 
Vice-Chair queried why Worcestershire Acute Hospitals 
Trust (WAHT) appeared not to listen to repeated 
concerns raised by WMAS; why was this and what were 
the solutions?

Dr Marsh said that difficulties could be resolved, which 
was demonstrated by hospitals in Birmingham and Stoke 
which had turned around problems with delayed 
handovers. There was in fact daily dialogue with WAHT 
but for some reason issues were not resolved and 
handover performance had deteriorated. 

Central to WMAS concerns was that whereas patients 



Page No.  6

were probably safe being cared for in a hospital corridor 
or even outside, those from other 999 calls which 
queueing ambulances could not attend to, were not safe. 
WMAS was already helping discharge patients much 
more quickly from both WRH and The Alex, and diverted 
patients to The Alex to help with pressure at WRH. There 
were fears for patient safety and the situation could 
simply not carry on like this – action was needed from the 
hospitals, CCGs and the regulators.

HOSC members reflected on the recent presentation 
from WAHT Chief Executive which had included winter 
pressures but also early indications of improvement. 
When asked what was their view on the root cause of the 
hospital blockages, the WMAS highlighted leadership, 
grip, owning your problems and decision making. The 
need for highly visible timely performance monitoring was 
also referred to. The Chief Executive claimed that WMAS 
was not perfect but did make necessary, sometimes 
difficult, decisions.

Representatives from WAHT were present and were 
given the opportunity to comment on the issues of 
hospital handovers.

Mags Shaughnessy (Deputy Director of Operations) 
thanked WMAS for its comments and said that 
convincing the Committee that safety was the Trust's 
prime concern was paramount. Delayed handovers which 
took ambulance crews away from calls, were regrettable 
and WAHT was very grateful for WMAS help and did 
want to improve, however it was important to note that its 
staff were working incredibly hard, under immense 
pressure. 

The WAHT representative pointed out the difficulties 
around Worcestershire's older age profile which required 
more complex care. WAHT had been trying to use its 
frailty service better although effectiveness had been 
hindered by numbers. WRH was aware of its problems 
with staffing and heavy reliance on agency staff and was 
working to try and attract staff. There were also 
insufficient bed numbers. The HOSC was aware of 
building plans and work would start on the bridge in the 
Summer which would be a part of work to prepare for 
next Winter. Patient flow needed to improve which would 
also involve looking at the older age profile and support 
in the community. Issues were reviewed each day, since 
Christmas using a command and control model, and 
WRH worked with The Alex to try and balance the 
stresses of each day. The new Chief Executive, Michelle 



Page No.  7

McKay had a very different approach and was 
determined to fix the problems.

The Chairman had had sight of two letters in which 
WMAS had flagged up concerns to WAHT's Chief 
Executive about increasing delays with hospital 
handovers.  The Chairman had been advised that the 
letters could be circulated to HOSC members, and would 
be after the meeting. He referred to an extract where 
WMAS Executive Nurse highlighted that the previous 
evening (16 February), over 10 ambulances had been 
waiting to take patients in to the hospital, some of which 
had been waiting nearly 3 hours. He also said that 
WMAS were ready to deploy field hospitals (tents) 
outside the hospital, if they were unable to take patients 
into the hospital for a timely handover.

Dr Marsh pointed out that responses to the letters had 
not been received, although it was pointed out by 
WAHT's Director of Communications that a meeting  had 
taken place with WMAS to discuss the issues raised in 
the letters. 

HOSC members agreed that the issue of hospital 
handovers was a serious concern which would need to 
be put to WAHT's Chief Executive at a future meeting.

A member expressed concern and sympathy that 
systems appeared at breaking point,  that it would be a 
massive job to turn the situation around, and to let 
members know if they could help.  Another member 
voiced concern about potential impact on the medical 
outcome of patients kept waiting and suggested that 
WMAS staff were effectively staffing the hospital.

Dr Marsh acknowledged these concerns but pointed out 
that WMAS was one of the lowest funded ambulance 
services in the country.

Cllr Rayner, as lead HOSC member for WMAS for 
several years, gave feedback on her attendance at board 
meetings and conversations with staff representatives.  In 
her view leadership was very strong and learned from 
staff at all levels; others could learn from their 
techniques. 

HOSC agreed that further scrutiny would be required on 
ambulance hospital handovers and the Chairman 
undertook to write to the Acute Trust to clarify its 
response to WMAS' February letters. HOSC would also 
request further information from Worcestershire's clinical 



Page No.  8

commissioning groups on performance of the NHS111 
contract and on bed capacity in acute settings.

875 Health Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Round-up

NHS Board meetings – Cllr Raine had missed recent 
meetings because of diary clashes but would report back 
on future meetings.

The next HOSC public meeting on 21 May would include 
Neighbourhood Teams

Items for future meetings
Suggestions included: 

 Winter pressures – HOSC was keen to follow up 
issues raised by the Ambulance Service with 
Worcestershire Acute Hospitals Trust and gave 
some initial thought to the best approach

 NHS111 
 Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
 Oncology and elective surgery targets and waiting 

lists. 
Cllr Tomlinson was also keen to verify that cancer 
providers had access to all necessary equipment.

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm

Chairman …………………………………………….


